
November 13, 2020 FOi No: 2020-45 

VIA E-MAIL- ReClacteCI 

Redacted 
Dear Reitacteil 

Re: Request for Records 
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act 

The City of White Rock has reviewed your request for access t o t he following records pursuant 
to the Freedom of Informat ion and Protect ion of Privacy Act (the "Act"): 

• all emails, correspondence, texts, and reports between the City of White Rock Staff and 
Council, Staff to Staff, and Councilors to Councilors regarding the alleged Code of 
Conduct Misconduct by ReC:lacteCI 

Access t o these records is available. However, some of t he informat ion in the records is 
excepted from the d isclosure requi rements of the Act. I have severed the excepted information 

so that I cou ld disclose to you the remaining information as attached. 

The severed informat ion is excepted from disclosure under sect ion 22 of t he Act. Severing is 
necessary to avoid disclosing any t hird-party personal information without permission. 

Please not e that t he records are limit ed t o t hose existing on or before the dat e of your request. 

Please contact our office if you have any quest ions or concerns. 

Sincerely, 

Ken Overton 
Manager, Property, Risk Management, and FOi 

604-541-2104 

Att. 

Corporate Administration 
P: 604.541.2212 I F: 604.541.9348 

City of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock BC, Canada V4B 1 Y6 

\\!HITE ROCK \ 
c,~~~~ . 

www.whiterockcity.ca 
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If you believe that the City of White Rock has been unreasonable in its handling of your request, 
you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review our response. You have 30 
days from receipt of this notice to request a review by writing to: 
 

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner 
3rd Floor, 756 Fort Street 
Victoria BC  V8W 1H2 
 

Should you decide to request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with: 
 

1. your name, address and telephone number; 
2. a copy of this letter; 
3. a copy of your original request sent to the City of White Rock; and 
4. the reasons or grounds upon which you are requesting the review. 

 
 



Tracey Arthur 

From: Guillermo Ferrero 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, September 24, 2020 7:56 AM 
Jacquie Johnstone 

Subject 
Attachments: 

Fwd: Code of Conduct violation byReitacteit s. 22 
120 - Code of Conduct Committee For Members.pdf; 1jpg; 2Jpg 

Could you look into this matter please. I'm off today but please call me if needed. Does this post breaches the code of 
conduct? And if it does who enforce It at the committee level? 

Thanks 
G 

GUILLERMO FERRERO 
Chief Administrative Officer, City of White Rock 

Tel: 604.541.2133 I www.whlterockcltv.ca 

From: Anthony Manning <AManning@whlterockcity.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 7:44:41 AM 
To: Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whiterockcity.ca> 
Cc: Darryl Walker <DWalker@whlterockclty.ca> 

=-..--:--;cr=-==---S u b J e ct: Code of Conduct vlolation byReitacteit s. 22 

Good morning, Guillermo. 

I was made aware of a post by Redacted s. 22 
---~----------------------- regarding the selection of Carolyn Latzen as Economic Development Officer. It disparages Ms. 

latzen, the committee and council. 

While Redacted s. 22 is entitled to his opinion, given the public forum he chose to express it in and his 
position on the committee, I believe he is no longer qualified to serve. 

Councillor Anthony Manning 
City of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue 
White Rock, BC V481Y6 Canada 
(778) 867-7810 

www.whlterockcity.ca 
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w\ilTE RO£K \ ""»"a.., .... ~ 
Tht Information transmitted, lncludlns attachment5, Is Intended only for the lndMdua l(fl or entlty{le6l tQ whJt'1 It rs 11ddreS5ed ilnd m~y c:o11t11ln lnfor11111tlon tliilt Iii 
confidential and/or privileged or exempt from dlsdosure under apprlcable law. Any copyi11a, review, retr1111smlsslon, dlssemJnat1o11 or othr UStl of, or taltrl'tJ, of any 
action In re-llance upon this Information by lndl\lldual(s) or entitles other than the Intended recfplent I! strictly prohibited. If you have received this t11formation In 
error, p~ase notify the City of White Rock and destroy 1ny copies of this Information. Thank you. 
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ReClacteCI S. 22~ Grap..,lneMoblt.WhlteAock ·-

Wei~ Rectactect s. 22 here Jn Whh• Rook. 
Democracy Direct Just • elr Campaign 
Managar/Strateglstfm the pJum Economk Development 
Officer Job, It was lnevttabte and you oou&d see this 
coming two yeara ago when she did her first Job Interview 
In Council Chamtiers &ta ~ular .councJJ meeting.~--

Red a Cte d S. 22 



edacted S. 21 
The1e was SGfl'lebanky panky gmng on ai 
the EconomfcOWelopnent AdNory 
Conwntttms fn J~m"'rJ wt1Cf1 dbcus8fore Qf 
thla was shut dawn by tlw c!Wr. W1 had 
beel\developlng i motlon t~ AM&e ~cf 
update 1he 2009 Economic l>OWIOs-nent 
stlidyfll'$f. ~st holfttie~littee 
could no.t attend because of~ WHther 
and alckMu. 9o b111C1lly tti-tr. JI no 
blueprlntln place for Ml EDO. 
It 11emstharul11 opplvto othen, not tf'll.1 
C(JUAcn. •• :> · 



Tracey Arthur 

From: Jacquie Johnstone 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, September 24, 2020 9:30 AM 
Guillermo Ferrero 

Subject: RE: Code of Conduct violation by Redacted S. 22 

Hi Guillermo, 

I believe this Polley falls under Tracey's area, but I certainly can weigh in. This code of conduct certainly applies to. 
Redactect s. 22 . I have reviewed the Policy and I believe he has breached Sections c) and d). 

I believe It was the Committee who made the recommendation to create the Economic Development Officer In the City. 
As way of next steps, you are to meet with Reilacteil S. 22 and remind him of his obligations as a committee member, 
be clear that his conduct is unacceptable and in breach of Policy. Not sure if Council/Committee will be looking for 
corrective action. These steps are outlined at the bottom of page 1 of the Policy. 

He likely will not be persuaded, but Council had no part In the recruitment of the successful candidate. Although the 
successful candidate was legitimately found to be the most qualified for the position, it is unfortunate that she publicly 
approached Council with the suggestion that the position be created in the first place. I am concerned that once Carolyn 
starts with the City, this could evolve into a Respectful Workplace matter (which falls under my area), If derogatory 
comments are directed at our employee. 

Shoufd this committee member disagree or refuse to comply with the Polley, Council can remove him as a committee 
member. As you already know, this will not preventReilacteil S. 22 from continuing to criticize as it is his right under 
the Freedom of Speech. Hopefully you are able to sway him to understand that his actions only undermine the good 
work that the committee he sits on is striving to achieve. 

I am available If you wish to discuss further. 

Jacquie 

JACQUIE JOHNSTONE 
Director, Hum1n Resources, City of White Rode 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1 Y6 
Tel: 604·541-2157 U>ll: ns-S3S-0767 ! ~J!erQ£1<~ 

RESPECT Is a shared responsibility - bullying, harassment, aggressive language or any threats will not be tolerated. 

From: Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whiterockclty.ca> 
Sent: September 24, 2020 7:56 AM 
To: Jacquie Johnstone <.Uohnstone@whiterockcity.ca> 
Subject: Fwd: Code of Conduct violation byRedacted s. 22 

Could you look into this matter please. I'm off today but please call me If needed. Does this post breaches the code of 
conduct? And If it does who enforce it at the committee level? 

Thanks 
G 

1 



GUILLERMO FERRERO 
Chief Administrative Officer, City of White Rock 

Tel : 604.541.2133 I www.whltEm'!Ckcltv.ca 

From: Anthony Manning <AManning@whlterockcltv.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 7:44:41 AM 
To: Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whiterockclty.ca> 
Cc: Darryl Walker <DWalker@whiterockcltv.ca> 
Subject: Code of Conduct violation by Redacted S. 22 

Good morning, Guillermo. 

I was made aware of a post by edacted s. 22 ----------------------------____ _. regarding the selection of Carolyn Latzen as Economic Development Officer. It disparages Ms. 
Latzen, the committee and council. 

Whlle e(jacted s. 22 Is entitled to his opinion, given the public forum he chose to express it in and his 
position on the committee, I believe he is no longer qualified to serve. 

Coundllor Anthony Manning 
City of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue 
White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6 Canada 
(778) 867-7810 

www.whlterockclty.ca 

~l~~t?SK l ""'u ~~'N~ I 
The lnfonnatlon tran5mltted, lncl~dinl 1tt1ehments., b Intended only for the indlvldua~t) or entlty(ies) to whkh It luddrused and may contain Information that Is 
ainfldlnt111 and/or prtvlllatd or exempt from dlscfosure under appllc.able law. Any copylna. review, ~nsrntsslon, dluemlnatlOn or other use of, or tilklnJ of any 
1ctlon 1n reliance upon this tl'lto11natlon by lndlvldual(s) or entltlu other than the Intended redpient Is ttrlctly prohlbltad. If you have reulvad thl1 Information In 
error, plun notify tht ettv of White Rock and ~strov any coplH of this Information. Think you. 
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Tracey Arthur 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

HI Chris, 

Guillermo Ferrero 
Thursday, September 24, 2020 9:45 AM 
Mayor and Council; Christopher Trevelyan 
Carl Isaak; Jacquie Johnstone 
Re: Economic development officer 

The hiring was done by following internal HR policies and carolyn was recommended after a fair and equitable 
process took place. There is no conflict of Interest In my view as she was hired by staff with no Council 
involvement at all. · 

Thanks, 
G. 

GUILLERMO FERRERO 
Chief Administrative Officer, City of White Rock 

Tel: 604.541.2133 I www.whlterockcity.ca 

From: Christopher Trevelyan <CTreveJyan@whiterockcity.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 9:08:42 AM 
To: Mayor and Council <MayorandCouncil@whiterockcity.ca>; Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whiterockclty.ca> 
Subject: Economic development officer 

DearG, 

I just want to confirm that there is no legal conflict of interest in the city hiring the current editors given she was a 
campaign director of ddwr which elected 5 out of 7 on the current council. 
Thanks 
c 
Get Outlook for iOS 

1 



Tracey Arthur 

From: Anthony Manning 
Sent 
To: 

Thursday, September 24, 2020 9:47 AM 
Guillermo Ferrero 

Cc: Darryl Walker; Jacquie Johnstone . 
Subject: Re: Code of Conduct violation by Redacted S. 22 

Thank you, Guillermo. I look forward to HR's response. 

A resident Is entitled to share an opinion, but Redacted S. 2 Is a committee member and • 22 at 
that. He's undermining the ~DO, EDAC and Council by calling into question Ms. Latzen's qualifications, the 
committee's intentions and Council's ethics. 

From: Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whiterockclty.ca> 
Sent: September 24, 2020 08:03 
To: Anthony Manning <AManning@whiterockcity.ca> 
Cc: Darryl Walker <DWalker@whiterockcity.ca> 

c-~-~~--
S u b j e ct: Re: Code of Conduct violation by Redacted S. 22 

I'll look Into It, my interpretation of the police Is that applies at committee meetings, however I asked HR to do an 
assessment. 

Thanks you 
G 

Ps I'm off today back tomorrow 

GUILLERMO FERRERO 
Chief Administrative Officer, City of White Rock 

Tel: 604.541.2133 I www.whiterockclty.ca 

From: Anthony Manning <AManning@whiterockcity.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 7:44:41 AM 
To: Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whiterockcity.ca> 
Cc: Darryl Walker <DWalker@whiterockclty.ca> 

=-co-~;w-::-==----

Subject: Code of Conduct violation by Reilacteil S. 22 

Good morning, Guillermo. 

I was made aware of a post by Redacted s. 22 --------------------------- • regarding the selection of Carolyn Latzen as Economic Development Officer. It disparages Ms. 
Latzen, the committee and council. 

1 



While Redacted s. 22 is entitled to his opinion, given the public forum he chose to express it in and his 
position on the committee, I believe he Is no longer qualified to serve. 

Councillor Anthony Mannln1 
Oty of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue 
White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6 Canada 
(778) 867-7810 

www.whlterockcity.ca 

w1i1TERO£K 
1 ~'7""S-· 

'lllti Information tl'llrl$mltted, lnc;ludln1 attachments, Is Ir.tended only for the lndlvlc!ual(s) or entltv{le5} to whtc:h It Is addressed and mav amt.In lnformltlon tflat Is 
c11ttl'd1ntlal and/or prMlqed ot uemptfrom disdcaure under 1ppllca'bll lllw. Ar..y copying. review, retransmls91on, dluemlnatton or other use of, ortaklnr of a'1y 
action In rellance upon th!$ Information by lndlvlduar(s) or entmes other than the intended recipient ls strk:tly prohlb!Ucf. If you heve recrlved this Information In 
e1Tor, please nottfythe City of White Rocle and destroy any coplu ct this Information. Thank you. 

z 



Tracey Arthur 

From: Jacquie Johnstone 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, September 24, 2020 11 :30 AM 
Guillermo Ferrero 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: Policy 120 violations by committee member 
3JPG; 4.JPG 

Hi Guillermo, 

I left a voicemail with you to discuss. Given this is escalating, J recommend that you or Tracey take that step to contact 
Rectactect s. 22 and advise him he Is In breach of policy. I have also left Tracey a message to advise of what ls 
happening and inquiring if he has been warned before. 

Jacquie 

JACQUIE JOHNSTONE 
Director, Human Resources, City of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1V6 
rel: 604-541-2157 Cell: 778-838-0767 ! www.whlterockclty.ca 

RESPECT is a shared responslblllty- bullying, harassment, agrfisslve language.or any threats will not be tol&med. 

From: Anthony Manning <AManning@whiterockcity.ca> 
Sent: September 24, 2020 11:07 AM 
To: Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whiterockcity.ca> 
Cc: Darryl Walker <DWatker@whiterockclty.ca>; Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whiterockclty.ca> 
Subject: Po licy 120 violations by committee member 

edacted s. 22 continues to post disparaging remarks about Ms. latzen and Council. 

I've been forwarded a subsequent comment to his original post, as well as a new one. 

Coundllor Anthony Manning 
City of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue 
White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6 Canada 
(778) 867-7810 

www.whlterockcity.ca 

The information transmitted, Including attadiments, Is Intended only for the lndlvldual(sl er entlty(lff) to which It Is addressed and may contain Information that i' 
confldenttal and/or prlvlleged or exempt from disclosure under appliaible law. Any copying, review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any 
action In rtllu1ct uPon this information by lndividual(s} or entitle$ other than the Intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this Information In 
error, plnse notify the City of White Rock and destroy any copies of t his lnforma+Jon. Thank you. 

1 



Redacted S. 22~ Gl"lp•wrnaMaY.WM•RDak ... 

Ai fer ea I krww, it is against the Citf• OWft hlrln9 policies 
to hire folmer Campaign Managers, friends, and relotJves 
tiut tin we have C1rclyn Latzen beino hired by the 
DDWR councll. 
Christopher Tre\celyan Redacted S. 22 She is al$0 ___ 

Redacted S. 22 
She applied white $till on City Comml1"8 ae well. 

Reitacteit ~· 22 la thlG a algn of 
things to come-for ODWA Cnuncilors.. 

Redacted S. 22 



Redacted S. 2~ 
Christopher Trevelyan Redacted S. 22 
Christopher, I wish you would not deny the truth 
every time it is inconvenient! It seems you 
always want to throw shade on revelations. 
Here. This is directly from Carolyn Latzen's 
Linked in page .. 
I have FOIRed the City's hiring policy as well as 
her contract. 
It is pretty sad that I have to keep on doing this 
to get to the bottom of things especially since 
having to do the same with the White Rock 
Coalition. 

llecUollc.m,.... "'-9ct 
~~o«IMMtelloo. 

' I •-1 .. " ' • ' •• ._ 
... 2 



Tracey Arthur 

From: Tracey Arthur 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, September 24, 2020 11:45 AM 
Jacquie Johnstone 

Cc: Guillermo Ferrero 
Subject: RE: Hiring Policies for the City of White Rock 

Hi Jacquie, thanks good to know. I thought we would have responded. 
Yes I would forward what you had previously Jetting hfm know they have not changed. Thanks Jacquie 

From: Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whlterockcity.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 11:38 AM 
To: Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whlterockcity.ca> 
Cc: Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whiterockcity.ca> 
Subject: RE: Hiring Policies for the City of White Rock 

HI Tracey, 

I had responded to this inquiry back in March (see attached}. What do you recommend given It was sent prior, just point 
back to my initial response? 

Jacquie 

JACQUIE JOHNSTONE 
Director, Human Re10Urcas, City of Whlw Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock. BC V4B 1V6 
Tel: 604·541·2157 Cell: 778-838-0757 ! www.whiterockclty.ca 

RESP£c;I ls a shared responslblllty- bu !lying, harassment, aggressive language or any threats wlll not be tolerated. 

From: Trac·ey Arthur <TArthur@whiterockclt'v.ca> 
Sent: September 24, 202010:37 AM 
To: Rei:lactei:I S. 22 Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whiterockcity.ca> 
Cc: Clerk's Office <ClerksOffice@whiterockclry.ca>; Gulllermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whlterockcity.ca>; Carl Isaak 
<Clsaak@whiterockcity.ca> 
Subject: RE: Hiring Pollcles for the City of White Rock 

Hello Redacted S. 22 I am forwarding your inquiry to our Director or Human Resources, Jacquie Johnstone. She wlll be 
able to help wtth the inquiry. 

Have a good day, Tracey Arthur 

From: Rei:lactei:I S. 22 
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 9:47 AM 
To: Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whiterockcitv.ca> 
Cc: Clerk's Office <ClerksOffice@whiterockclty.ca>; Gulllermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whlterockctfy.ca>; Carl Isaak 

1 



<Clsaak@whiterockclty.ca> 
Subject: Hiring PoUcles for the City of White Rock 

CAUTION: 17iis email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click ltnka or open attachments unless you recognfz~ the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

Ms.Arthur 
A few months ago I emailed HR for a copy of the City of White rock's hiring policies regarding friends, 
relatives, business associates, and election Campaign Managers and Strategist.s of the current council and 
staff] 

Could you provide me with a copy of the City's hiring policies regarding this issue as well as others? 
This request should not require a FOIR. 

Regards 
Redacted S. 22 

2 



Tracey Arthur 

From: Jacquie Johnstone 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, September 24, 2020 12:13 PM 
Redacted S. 22 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Clerk's Office; Guillermo Ferrero; Carl Isaak; Tracey Arthur 
FW: Hiring Policies for the City of White Rock 

Attlchments: RE: Hiring Policies for friends,relatives,campaign workers of Current Council Members 
and Staff 

Redacte<I S. 22 

I have attached my response to your initial inquiry. There have been no changes since my response to your email of 
March 13, 2020. 

Respectfully, 

JACQUIE JOHNSTONE 
Director, Human Resources, City of White ltodc 
15322 Buena Vlsta Avenue, White Rock, SC V4B 1 Y6 
Tel: 604-541·2157 Cell: n8-838-0767 I www.whlterockcltv.ca 

RESPECT ls a shared responslblllty- bullytng, harassment, aggressive lansvage or any threats wlll not be tolerated. 

The lnfonnat!on transmitted, lncludlns attachments, ls Intended only for the fndlvldual(s) or entlty(las} to which It luddressld and may cont1ln lnform1tlon that rs 
confidential and/or prlvllegad or exempt from dlSclosure under appllcable law. Any copylnll', review, retransmission, dl:lsemlnatlon or other us1 crf, or taking of any 
action in reliance upon this Information by lndlvldua~s) or entitles other than the Intended recipient Is strlctly proh lblted. If you have rttcelved this Information In 
error, please notify the atv of Whrte Rock and destroy any copies of this Information. Thank you. 

From: Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whiterockcity.ca> 
Sent: September 24, 2020 10:37 AM 
To: Redacted s. 22 Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whlterockcity.ca> 
Cc: Clerk's Office <ClerksOffice@whiterockcity.ca>; Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whiterockcity.ca>; Carl Isaak 
<Clsaak@whlterockclty.ca> 
Subject: RE: Hiring Policies for the City of White Rock 

Hello Reilacteil S. 22 I am forwarding y;:iur inquiry to our Director or Human Resources, Jacquie Johnstone. She will be 
able to help with the Inquiry. 

Have a good day, Tracey Arthur 

From: Redacted S. 22 
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 9:47 AM 
To: Tracey Arthur <TArthur(@whlterockcll\'..ca> 
Cc: Clerk's Office <ClerksOfflce@whlterockclty.ca>; Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whlterockclty.ca>; Carl Isaak 

1 



<Clsaak«!>whlterockc!tv.ca> 
Subject: Hiring Polldes for the City of White Rock 

CAUTION.· 11ti3 email originated from outside of the organU:ation. Do not click links or open attachments lllllt..U you recognize the 
sender and know the content i3 8afe. 

Ms.Arthur 
A few months ago I emailed HR for a copy of the City of White rock's hiring policies regarding friends, 
relatives, business associates, and election Campaign Managers and Strategists of the current council and 
staff? 
Could you provide me with a copy of the City's hiring policies regarding this issue as well as others? 

This request should not require a FOIR.. 

~ 
~aacted S. 22 

2 



THE CORPORATION OF THE 
CITY OF WHITE ROCK 

15822 BUENA VISTA AVENUE, WHITE ROCK., B.C. V4B 1Y6 

POLICY TITLE: EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT 

POLICY NUMBER: HUMAN RESOURCES- 404 

Date o( Counci/Adoption: November 15, 2010 Last Amendment: December 10, 2018 
Council Resolution Number: 2010-501, 2013-134, 2015-309, 2018-437 
Originating Department: Human Resources Date last reviewed by the Governance and 

Le~islation Committee: November 19, 2018 

Policv: 

1.0 Purpose 

The purpose of this policy is to outline the requirements for appropriate employee conduct 
with the City of White Rock. Every action we take in the course of a business day should 
preserve and enhance the highest standards of honesty, fair dealing, faithful perfoJ'llWlCe of 
contracts, and integrity. City employees are expected to conduct thc:msclves at all times in 
accordance with the spirit and the letter of all applicable laws. If you are doubt about any 
aspect of this policy, you are directed to seek further information from your Department Head 
or the Chief Admirristrative Officer. 

This policy applies to employees and officers of the City. 

2.0 Princi.ples 

The City is committed to creating and maintaining a work environment where high standards 
of business and personal ethics are observed and practiced. 

Employees who have concerns regarding administrative practices, misuse of public funds, or 
believe a situation results in danger to public health or safety will bring the matter to the 
attention of the Department Head or the Chief Administrative Officer. 

This policy pro1noit.s retaliation or reprisals against anyone who, in good faith, reports a 
violation of this policy, acts as a witness, or participates in a complaint investigation process. 
If any employee is found to have retaliated against another employee in such circumstance, 
disciplinary action will result up to and including immediate termination of employment. 



Human Resources Policy# 404 - Employee Code of Conduct 
Page2of6 

Employees who believe they have been retaliated against may report this in writing to the 
Chief Administrative Officer. If the employee believes the retaliation involves the Chief 
Administrative Officer, they may report to the Mayor. 

3.0 Conruct of Interest 

3 .1 Employees will maintain their role as private citizens separate and distinct from their 
responsibilities as employees of the City and avoid conflict of interest or potential or 
perceived conflict of interest situations. 

Employees owe a duty of loyalty to the City. As part of this duty, employees are required to 
avoid situations and activities where their personal interests or activities (financial or 
otherwise) conflict, appear to conflict, or have the potential to conflict with their duties to the 
City. 

A conflict of interest can arise, for example, whenever: 

(a) an employee receives a benefit of a financial or other nature additional to that normally 
conferred by terms and conditions of employment, for the perfonnance of the employee's 
duties, responsibilities or obligations as a City employee to the City or the public; 

(b) an employee acts in his or her own personal interest in the performance of the employee's 
duties contrary to the City's interests, thereby compromising the trust that the public and 
internal customers place in the City and/or the employee; 

( c) an employee takes advantage of his or her position to obtain or to provide inappropriate 
benefits to or for themselves, relatives, business associates, or friends; 

( d) an employee uses or authorizes the use of City facilities or property for any purpose other 
than for the legitimate business of the City; 

(e) an employee attempts to influence the City's dealings with relatives, business associates, 
or friends; and 

(f) an employee approves his or her own license or permit application, or such application 
of relatives, business associates, or friends. 

This is not an exhaustive list of conflicts of interest. 

A potential or perceived conflict of interest arises when a well-informed person acting 
reasonably would conclude that the employee, in the discharge of his duties, has acted or 
will act in his or her interest to the detriment of the interests of the City. 

Employees will disclose in writing to a City Department Head or the Chief Administrative 
Officer any conflict of interest, or potential or perceived conflict of interest, before it 
happens. Employees will not engage in any activity that may constitute a conflict of interest 
without prior management approval in writing. 

An employee who is in a conflict of interest situatio~ and who has not obtained written 
approval from a City Department Head or Chef Administrative Officer will immediately: 



Human Resources Policy# 404 ·Employee Code of Conduct 
Page3 of6 

• cease such activity; and 
• report such activity to a member of senior management of the City. 

3.2 Gifts, Favours and Services 

Employees will not either directly or indirectly, demand or accept money, goods, discounts, 
favours, benefits, services, property, or anything else, whether to be received in the present 
or the future, from any individua4 corporation or organization in the course of their 
employment duties other than the normal exchange of hospitality between persons doing 
business together. 

Employees will not use their position with the City to obtain such gills, favours, or services 
for their personal use, or for the use of relatives, business associates, or friends. 

While the City recognizes the confemtl of gifts and services to staff members or relatives of 
staff members by coworkers on the occasion of birthdays, illnesses, and/or other major . 

life events, the cost of such gifts or services will be borne by those coworkers who wish to 
participate in giving gifts unless specifically approved by their Department Head or the Chief 
Administrative Officer. 

3.3 Allocation of Work and Ordering of Supplies 

During the course of their employment with the City, employees will not, without the written 
pennission from their Department Head or the Chief Administrative Officer, be directly or 
indirectly involved in or influence the awarding of an assignment of work to, the inspection 
of work of, and will not order any supplies from: 

(a) a relative, including a spouse, parent, ward, guardian, child, brother, sister, cousin, uncle, 
aunt, in-law, grandparent, or any person with whom an employee shares his or her 
household, business associate, or friend, other than an ann's length tenant who occupies 
separate quarters with the household; 

(b) a firm, company, partnership, or other legal entity in which the employee or a relative, 
business associate. or friend, alone or with others, holds an interest; and 

( c) a firm, company, partnership, or other legal entity in which another employee of the 
City, alone or .with others, holds an interest. 

An employee will not directly or indirectly promote any goods or services from which the 
employee, the employee's relatives, business associates, or friends may receive a personal 
gain or benefit. 
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3.4 Employment 

Employees will familiarize themselves and comply with the City's Human Resources Staff 
Directive #19, "Employment of Relatives". 

4.0 Confidentiality 

Except as required by law or in the ordinary course of the employee's duties, an employee 
will not diwlge or disclose any City information identified as or understood to be confidential, 
to other employees or to persons or organizations outside the City. This confidentiality 
requirement survives employment with the City and employees who are no longer employed 
with the City will not diwlge or disclose any confidential information that the employee has 
received or become aware of in the course of employment. Upon request by the City, 
employees will cooperate in a request made under the Freedom of Information and Protection 
of Privacy Act. 

5.0 City Property and Information 

Except as otherwise provided in a written employment contract or City policy, City property, 
including vehicles, equipment, material, and City information, whether electronic or other, 
will be used solely in the performance of an employee's duties and will not be used for 
unauthorized or illegal purposes, personal convenience or benefit (including commercial 
endeavor), including unauthorized non-City uses and events. Notwithstanding the preceding, 
the Chief Administrative Officer may provide preauthorization of City property for non-City 
events in appropriate circumstances. 

Communication tools are to be used for business purposes only. It is acknowledged that from 
time to time, communication tools may be used for limited personal use. An employee will 
not incur additional cost to the City for the personal use of any City. equipment, unless such 
costs are reimbursed in a timely manner. 

6.0 Outside Employment 

If an employee is employed with another organization or involved in a business endeavor: 

(a) such employment or involvement will not, or will not have the potential to, interfere with 
or supersede any duties as a City employee or damage the City's reputation; 

(b) there will be no personal benefit or advantage because of employment with the City; 

( c) such employment or involvement will not involve any use of City premises, services, 
equipment, information, or supplies, and such activities will not occur during the 
employee's scheduled hours of work. 
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7.0 Disclosure of Property Ownership 

7 .1 All persons required to submit disclosures of business, real estate or other holdings under the 
Financial Disclosure Act will do so in the manner prescn'bed by the Act. 

7 .2 Where an employee is involved, directly or indirectly, in any property development with the 
City, except for property that is the employ~·s primary residence, the following will apply: 

(a) the employee will immediately provide details of his or her involvement with the property, 
in writing, to his or her Department Head; 

(b) the Department Head will communicate this information to the Chief Administrative 
Officer; 

8.0 Political Activity 

8.1 Where an employee runs for and is elected to a public office at the Municipal (other than 
White Rocle), Provincial, or Federal level, or for a School Board, the time spent running for 
office, and time in office during their normal hours of work, may be approved as leave without 
pay by the Chief Administrative Offi~ for one term of office, at the discretion of the City. 

8.2 Consistent with the Local Govemment Act, an employee who runs for Mayor or Councilor at 
the City of White Rock will take a leave of absence without pay from the time of filing of 
nomination papers. If elected, the employee, before talcing the oath of office, will resign from 
employment with the City. 

9.0 Public Statements 

9 .1 Except in the ordinary course of their employment, employees will not enter into public 
political debate or advocacy, as a representative of the City, regarding City policies or by­
laws. 

10.0 Criminal Implications 

Employees should be aware of the following offences under the Criminal Code, which 
restrictions are incorporated by reference into this policy: · 

(a) influencing or attempting to influence the voting and official activities of a municipal or 
other government official by means of bribery, fraud, threats or by the suppression of 
truth when one has a duty to disclose the truth; and 

(b) selling, purchasing or influencing public appointments or offices and the corrupt offering 
or acceptance of secret commissions in relation to the affairs or business of one's 
employer or principal. 



Human Resources Policy# 404 - Employee Code of Conduct 
Pagc6of6 

11.0 Employee Behaviour 

Employees will ensure that at all times during the course of their employment: 

(a) Their conduct and language meet acceptable social standards; 

(b) They treat employees, Council members and the public with courtesy, respect and 
dignity. 

12.0 Penalties and Appeals 

12.1 Breach of this policy may result in discipline up to and including termination of employment 

12.2 Exempt employees may appeal any disciplinary action to the Chief Administrative Officer. 
Union employees may follow the procedures as prescnoed in the applicable Collective 
Agreement 

Rationale: 

The City acknowledges that its function is the delivery of public services and expects that all 
employees involved in the delivery of public services will consistently meet the highest standard 
of ethical behaviour in order to preserve, maintain and enhance the confidence of the public in the 
manner in which the role of the City is discharged. Although it is not possible to describe every 
situation that may be encountered during a career with the City, this policy is intended to define 
the basic standards of conduct expected of the City's employees. If you face a situation in which 
you have any doubt about the legitimacy of your actions, it is your responsibility to raise it with 
your Department Head or Chief Administrative Officer for further discussion. 



City of White Rock 
Human Resources Staff Directive #19 

January 2005 

Employment of Relatives 

Scope: 
This policy applies to all unionized (CUPE and IAFF) and exempt employees. 

Policy: 
It is permissible to hire relatives of City Employees or elected officials for City 
employment. It will not be permissible to hire the relative of a supervisor to work 
in the same division. 

The divisions are defined as: 1) Administration, 2) Corporate Services, (including 
Human Resources, Information Technology, and municipal RCMP employees), 
3) Financial Services, 4) Development Services (including Planning and Permits 
& Licenses), 5) Municipal Operations, (including Public Works, Engineering, 
Parks, Facilities, and the Garage), 6) Leisure Services, and 7) Fire. 

Created 1994; last revised January 2005 



Tracey Arthur 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Tracey Arthur 
Thursday, September 24, 2020 12:58 PM 
Guillermo Ferrero; Jacquie Johnstone 
Tracey, Code of Conduct 
SKM_C3350200924114500.pdf 

Hi there, Rectactect s. 22: would have been given a copy of the Committee Code of Conduct policy with hls appointment 
letter. He has signed the attached to state he has recelved it and read it and will comply with it. 

To my knowledge he. has not been spoken with prior on this I behavior. Tracey 

1 
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Council Pol.Icy 137-Terms ofR.tfirence: Economic lllvestm=t ComnUuee 
PtpSof'S 

CITY OF WHITE ROCK 
CO:MMITTEE CODE OF CONDUCT 

STATEMENT I AGREEMENT 

This will confian that .as of _,/4;......;._'11_._t_fJ_1J.-/ __ J fJ"'""I_.,.__ ____ _. I have read 

Council Policy 120, "Code of Conduct for Committee Members" and Council Policy 137 

Terms of Reference for the Economic Investment Committee and I understood and will 

conform. to the City's Code of Conduct as outlined in these policies. 

Redacted S. 22 
(PRINT NAME) 

Redacted S. 22 
"'(SIONA TURE) 



Tracey Arthur 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 
subject: 

Redacted S. 22 
Thursday, September 24, 2020 1 :11 PM 
Jacquie Johnstone 
Clerk's Office; Guillermo Ferrero; Cart Isaak; Tracey Arthur 
Re: FW: Hiring Policies for the City of White Rock 

CAUTION: This emall originated from outside of the organization. Do not dick links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

MsJohnstone 
Thanks, for your tlmely reply and the Information 
I am so sorry about your initial reply in March as it seems to have gone to my junk folder and has been deleted with 
about 1500 other emails when Telus switched over to Goggle Mail on September 1st. 

Regards 
Reilacteil S. 22 

On Thu, Sep 24, 2020 at 12:12 PM Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whlterockcitv.ca> wrote: 

Redacted S. 22 

I have attached my response to your initial inquiry. There have been no changes si·nce my response to your email of 
March 13, 2020. 

Respectfully, 

JACQUIE JOHNSTON£ 

Dfr~ctor, Human Resources, City of White Rock 

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1YG 

Tel: 604-541-2157 Cell: 778-838-0767 I www.whlterockcltv·ca 

RESPECT is a shared responslbillty- bullylng, harassment, aggressive language or any threats will not be tolerated. 

1 



The lnfonn1t1on transmitted, Including iltladtments, Is Intended only tor the ~dlvldual(s) or enttty(les) to wtildl It ls addressed ind may amain lnformltlon tltlt Is 
canfldent11l 1nd/or prtvllttl!d or bempt from dlldawre undv 1ppne1ble llw. Any copylna, l'IYlew, retransmlUlon, dtSSU11tn1Uon or at.Mr use of, or ta kins of any 
ac:tlotl In rollance upon tills Information by lndlvldual(s} or 1ntltla other than the lnte11dt(j recipient Is str1ttfV prohibited. lf .,ou hava received tflls l~rmltlon In 
error, pleaSt notify the City ofWl!lte !lock ind dernO'f any coPolH of this Information. Thank you. 

From: Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whlterockcitv.ee> 
Sent: September 24, 2020 10:37 AM 

· To: edacteC:I S. 22 Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whlteros:kc;1tv~£a> 
Cc: Clerk's Office <ClerksQffice@whiterockcity.ca>; Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whiterockcity.ca>; earl Isaak 
<Clsaak@whlterockcitv.ca> 
Subject: RE: Hiring Policies for the City of White Rock 

Hello ReC:lacteC:I S. 22 I am forwarding your Inquiry to our Dfrector or Human Resources, Jacquie Johnstone. She will 
be able to help with the rnquJry. 

Have a good day, Tracey Arthur 

From: Redacted S. 22 
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 9:47 AM 
To: Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whiterockclt't~> 
Cc: Clerk's Office <CJerkSOfflce@whlterockclty.ca>; Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whlterodsclty.ca>; Carl Isaak 
<ClsHk@whlterockcl1y.ca> 
SUbject: Hiring Pollcles for the C1ty of White Rock 

CAUTION: Thfs email originated from outside of the organlzatton. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize iM 
stmder and know the content Is safe. 

Ms.Arthur 

2 



A few months ago I emailed HR for a copy of the City of White rock's hiring policies regarding friends, relatives, business 
associates, and election Campaign Managers and Strategists of the current council and staff? 

Could you provide me with a copy of the City's hiring pollcles regarding this Issue as well as others? 

This request should not require a FOIR. 

Regards 

Redacted S. 22 
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Tracey Arthur 

From: Tracey Arthur 
Sent 
To: 

Thursday, September 24, 2020 1 :45 PM 
Jacquie Johnstone 

Subject RE: Tracey, Code of Conduct 

HI Jacquie I have read through it and Guillermo ls aware, I think he needs to respond. 
He did note to Councillor Manning that It Is being reviewed and he's back in the office tomorrow. Given the policy he 
needs to make the call to have the meeting or not. 
I agree with your email that sections c and d could be considered a violation but ultimately the CAO needs to make that 
decision. Tracey 

From: Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whlterockcity.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 1:30 PM 
To: Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whlterockcity.ca> 
Subject: RE: Tracey, Code of Conduct 

Thanks Tracey, 

Will you be responding to emails from Council today, or is waiting for Guillermo's return? 

Jacquie 

JACQUIE JOHNSTONE 
Director, Human Resources, City of White Rocle 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6 
Tel: 604-541·2157 Cell: 778-838-0767 ! www.whtterockcltv.ca 

RESPECJ Is a shared responsibility- bullying, harassment, aggressive language or any threats will not be tolerated. 

From: Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whlterockcity.ca> 
Sent: September 24, 2020 12:58 PM 
To: Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whiterockcity.ca>; Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whiterockcitv.ca> 
Subject: Tracey, Code of Conduct 

HI there, Redacted s. 22 would have been given a copy of the Committee Code of Conduct policy with his appointment 
letter. He has signed the attached to state he has receiVed It and read It and will comply with It. 

To my knowledge he has not been spoken with prior on this I behavior. Tracey 

1 



Tracey Arthur 

From: Tracey Arthur 
Sent~ 

To: 
Thursday, September 24, 2020 3:56 PM 
Guillermo Ferrero 

Cc: Jacquie Johnstone 
Subject: FW: Hiring Policies for the City of White Rock 

HI Guillermo and Jacquie, please see request below. Thank you. 

From: ReClacteCI S. 22 
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 3:22 PM 
To: Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whiterockcity.ca> 
Subject: Re: Hiring Policies for the City of White Rock 

CA UT/ON: This email originated from outside of the organuation. Do not click links or open attachments unle.s.s you recognize the 
sender a7rd know the conlent ts safe. 

Ms.Arthur 
Thanks very much. 
Is it possible to get a copy of the City's original posting for the Economic Development Officers position? 
Have a Great Dry Day if possible. 
Regards 

Rei:lactei:I S. 22 

On Thu, Sep 24, 2020 at 10:3 7 AM Tracey Arthur <T Arthunu whiterockcitv .ca> wrote: 

Hello Redacted S. 22 I am forwarding your Inquiry to our Director or Human Resources, Jacquie Johnstone. She wlll 
be able to help with the inquiry. 

Have a good day, Tracey Arthur 

From: edacted S. 22 
Sent: T urs ay, September 24, 2020 9:47 AM 
To: Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whlterockclty.ca> 
Cc: Cleric's Office <ClerksOffice@whiterockcity.ca>; Guillermo Ferrero <GFerreroCii>whiterockcity.ca>; Carl Isaak 
<Clsaak@whlterockcitv.ca> 
Subject: Hiring Policies for the City of White Rock 

CA UT/ON: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do 1101 click finks or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the co111eni is safe. 
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Ms.Arthur 

A few months ago I emailed HR for a copy of the City of White rock's hiring policies regarding mends, 
relatives, business associates, and election Campaign Managers and Strategists of the current council and 
staff'? 

Could you provide me 'With a copy of the City's hiring policies regarding this issue as well as others? 

This request should not require a FOIR. 

Regards 

ReClacteCI S. 22 

2 



Tracey ·Arthur 

From: Guillermo Ferrero 
Sent 
To: 

Friday, September 25, 2020 8:38 AM 
Redacted S. 22 

Cc: Tracey Arthur; Jacquie Johnstone 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

RE: Hiring Policies for the City of White Rock 
Economic Development Officer Posting.pdf 

Reitacteit S. 22 

Attached Is the posting for the Economic Development Officer. 

Regards, 
G. 

GUILLERMO FERRERO 
Chief Administrative Offlatr, Oty of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6 

Tel: 604.541.2133 I www.whiterockclty.ca 

from: ReCiacteil S. 22 
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 3:22 PM 
To: Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whiterockcity.ca> 
Subjed: Re: Hiring Policies for the City of White Rock 

CAUTION· This email originated.from ouiside of the organization. Do rwt click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

Ms.Arthur 
Thanks very much. 
Is it possible to get a copy of the City's original posting for the Economic Development Officers position? 
Have a Great Dry Day if posSI"ble. 
Re ards 
edacted S. 22 

On Thu, Sep 24, 2020 at 10:37 AM Tracey Arthur <[Arthur(a•whiterockcitv.ca> wrote: 

Hello Redacted s. 22 I am forwarding your Inquiry to our Director or Human Resources, Jacquie Johnstone. She wlll 
be able to help with the inquiry. 

Have a good day, Tracey Arthur 

1 



From: edacted S. 22 
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 9:47 AM 
To: Tracey Arthur<TArthurBPwhlterockclty.ca> 
Cc: Clerl<'s Office <ClerksOffice@whlterockcltV.ca>; Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whlterockclty.ca>; cart Isaak 
<Clsaak@wbjterockcttv.ca> 
Subject: Hiring Policies for the City of White Rock 

CAU710N: Thl.t email originatedfrom outsid8 of tire organization. Do not click Unk8 or open attachment.t unle.ss you recognize the 
sender and /auJw the content is safe. 

Ms.Arthur 

A few months ago I emailed HR for a copy of the City of White rock's hiring policies regarding friends, 
relatives, business associates, and election Campaign Managers and Strategists of the current council and 
staffl 

Could you provide me with a copy of the City's hiring policies regarding this issue as well as others? 

This request should not require a FOIR. 

Regards 

ReCJacteCJ S. 22 
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Economic Development Officer 
Casual - Approx. 2-3 days per week 

The City of White Rock is a unique, ocean-side community of 20,000 citizens known for Its sunny weather, 
expansive beach, historic pier, delightful restaurants, and sense of community. The City is located half an hour 
south of Vancouver on the shore of Sem iahmoo Bay. 

The Planning and Development Services Department, seeks an individual on a casual basis with an outstanding 
work ethic and superior communication skills to join their team. The Economic Development Officer is 
responsible for supporting the municipal economic development program, such as local business development, 
Initiatives to attract Investment, development and to bring new business to the City. Strong project 
management skills will be essential as the role takes on Initiatives from the initial research stage and sees the 
Initiatives th rough to fruition. In addition, the successful candidate will have solid communication and analytical 
skills for demonstrating the feasibility of potential plans, reporting results of Initiatives undertaken and for grant 
writing. The role requires someone with outstanding public relation and customer service skllls as you will be 
representing the City of White Rock while working with local White Rock businesses, Internal departments and 
wfll act as the department's staff liaison on the City's COVID-19 task force. 

Requirements: . 
• Degree or diploma In a discipline related to the work such as marketing, communications or business 

administration, plus at least 3-4 years related experience; or an equivalent combination of training and 
experience. Candidates wlth a Certlflcatlon In Economic Development (I.e. Ec.D or C.EcD) will be given 
preference. 

• Ability to effectively communicate, verbal and written, and demonstrate excellent listening skills; 
• Ability to deal tactfully with the public In a courteous, professional and effective manner; 
• Ablllty to work cooperatively and amicably in a team environment with a safety first attitude; 
• Considerable knowledge of the prlnclples, practices, methods and techniques applicable to the work. 
• Considerable knowledge of the policies, rules and· regulations governing the work. 
• Considerable knowledge of the objectives, activities and requirements related to the work. 
• Considerable knowledge of the communications tools used In the work. 
• Ability to plan, research and develop, coordinate and Implement a variety of programs, events, activities, 

and materials In support of business Initiatives. 
• Ability to research and compile Information, and to prepare and present narrative and graphic reports on a 

variety of matters pertaining to economic development. 
• Ability to coordinate outreach efforts to local businesses, and act as a resource and advocate for same. 
• Ability to provfde support to committees and act as the City's representative in the work. 
• Ability to establish, develop and maintain effective working relationships with a variety of external and 

internal contacts, and to provide information and assistance to same. 
• Ability to communicate effectively orally and in writing and to make presentations. 
• Possess and maintain a valid Class 5 BC driver's license 



The hourly wage of this CUPE position is $34.98 - $41.29 per hour (2019 rates) with 11% in lieu of benefits. If 
your experience and education have prepared you for success In this role and you are committed to working in 
a manner that supports a respectful, healthy, and safe environment, we invite you to apply. 

Please submit your cover letter, resume, and Drivers Abstract for consideration by the application deadline. 

Application Deadllne: 4:30 p.m., July 19, 2020 
Submit your appl/catlon: Apply onllne at www.whiterockclty.ca/jobs 

Recruitment Reference: 2020-30 

www.whlterockclty.ca/Jobs 
Thank you for your Interest Only selected applicants will be contacted 

Please Note: this new position Is posted "under review" meaning that a follow-up review be conducted with 
the Incumbent to ensure the duties and valuation levels are appropriately captured. 
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Tracey Arthur 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

ReC:lacteCI S. 22 

Guillermo Ferrero 
Friday, September 25, 2020 2:35 PM 

Rectactect S. 22 
acqu1e Jo nstone; racey Arthur; Chris Magnus 

Council Policy 120 - Code of Conduct for Committee Members 
120 - Code of Conduct Committee For Members.pdf 

Concerns have been brought to my attention regarding your recent comments about the City's hire of Economic 
Development Officer as well as a complaint received from a member of the Dogs In the Promenade Task Force. I am 
emailing to request you attend a meeting with me early next week. This meeting fs regarding misconduct on your part 
specific to Council Policy 120- Code of Conduct for Committee Members (attached). 

Due to COVI0-19 safety measures, our meeting will be scheduled through Teams and you will receive an Invite by 
email. Chris Magnus wlll be In touch wlth you to organize this meeting. 

Regards, 
G. 

GUIU.ERMO FERRERO 
Chief Administrative Officer, City of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BCV4B 1Y6 
Tel: 604.541.2133 I www.whiterockclty.ca 
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Tracey Arthur 

From: Guillermo Ferrero 
Sent: 
To: 

Friday, September 25, 2020 2:41 PM 
Anthony Manning 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Mayor and Council; Jacquie Johnstone; Tracey Arthur 
RE: DOTP Task Force: Redacted S. 22 

Attachments: 120 - Code of Conduct Committee For Mernbers.pdf 

CoWR Confidential Information 

Thank you Anthony, 

Following your policy, I have requested to meet with Reitacteit s. 22 as per policy and I will advise Council after my 
meeting with him. Remember, that authority to remove a committee member Is remains with Council: 

ncouncil has the authority to remove a member appointment when they determine actions have contravened this policy6' 

Thank you, 
G. 

GUIU.ERMO FERRERO 
Chfef Administrative Officer, City of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6 
Tel: 604.541.2133 I www.wbitero<;kclty.ca 

From: Anthony Manning <AManning@whiterockcity.ca> 
Sent: September 25, 2020 12:47 PM 
To: Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whlterockcity.ca> 
Cc: Darryl Walker <DWalker@whiterockclty.ca>; Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whlterockcity.ca> 
Subject: Fw: DOTP Task Force: edacted S. 22 

Hello, Jacquie. 

Redacted s . z resignation is due to statements made by committee member Redacted s. 22 • Further to the 
other resident's complaint I raised yesterday about his online comments over hiring Carolyn Latzen as EDO, I 
ask that you also consider this as his continued disregard of Policy 120. 

Thank you. 

From: Clerk's Office <ClerksOffice@whiterockcity.ca> 
Sent: September 25, 2020 10:08 
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To: White Rock Council <whlterockcouncil®whfterockc!tv.ca> 
Subject: DOTP Task Force: Redacted S. 22 

Good morning, 

Please find attached a resignation letter from Task Force member • 22 addressed to Mayor and Council, as well as 
the members of the Doss on the Promenade Task Force. 

Best regards, 

DEBBIE JOHNSTONE 
Comm1ttee & FOi Clerk, Administration 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V46 1Y6 
Tel: 604-541-21271 www.whjterockclty.ca 

The Information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity to which It Is 
addressed and may contain information that Is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under 
applicable law. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this 
information by indivldual(s) or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. Please notify the City of White 
Rock and destroy any copies of this information. Thank you. 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE 

CI1Y OF WHITE ROCK 
15322 BUENA VISTAAVENUE, WHITE ROCK, .B.C. V4B iY6 

POLICY TITLE: CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

POLICY NUMBER: COUNCIL-120 

Date of Council Adoption: November 15. 2010 Date of Last Amendment: October 21, 2019 
Council Resolution Number: 2010-501, 2013-082, 2015-214; 2019-472 
Originating Department: Corporate Date last reviewed by the Governance and 
Administration Legislation Committee: October 7, 2019 

Policy: 

Committee Member (Members) means an individual that has been appointed by Council to 
serve on a City Committee. 

a) Members shall conduct themselves at all times with behaviour respectful of their duties 
and mindful always of the long term results achieved for the benefit and protection of 
City of White Rock citizens. 

b) Conduct of members in the performance of their duties shall be fair, open, honest and in 
a professional manner. 

c) Members shall refrain from abusive conduct, personal charges or verbal attacks upon the 
character or motives of other Committee members, staff, members of the public, 
members of Council and guests at the meeting 

d) Committee members are entitled to make comments expressing their opinions regarding 
matters before the committee or Council as long as such statements clearly state they are 
putting forward personal views and not those of the committee or Council. Committee 
members should not criticize the conduct of the committee, members of Council or staff 
who are often assigned as representatives to the City9s committees. It is acceptable to 
publicly disagree about an issue, but it is unacceptable to make derogatory comments 
about other cormnittee members, staff, members of the public, members. of Council, the 
City of White Rock in general and guests at the meeting with regards to their opinions or 
actions. 

When concern has been raised that a member is not adhering to the above, the Chief 
Administrative Officer will meet with the committee member and if there is not an expected 
improvement in behaviour, information will be brought before Council by the Chief 
Administrative Officer or Director of Corporate Administration, in a closed meeting, and 
considered. 

Council has the authority to remove a member appointment when they determine actions have 
contravened this policy. 



Council Policy #120 - Code of Conduct for Committee Members 
Page2of2 

Rationale: 

A common goal of members of Council, staff, and members of City committees is to inspire 
public confidence and trust in local government. Members are ambassadors for the City of 
White Rock. Due to their affiliation with the City it is important they demonstrate their 
respect for the City, its residents, those elected to run the city and its staff. 



Tracey Arthur 

From: Anthony Manning 
Sent: 
To: 

Friday, September 25, 2020 2:44 PM 
Guillermo Ferrero 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Mayor and Council; Jacquie Johnstone; Tracey Arthur 
Re: DOTP Task Force: Redacted S. 22 

CoWR Confidential Information 

You're welcome, Gulllermo. Council may wish to discuss this at an upcomln~ In-camera meeting as well, once 
you've had a chance to meet with Redacted s. 22 • 

From: Guillerm·o Ferrero <GFerrero@whiterockcity.ca> 
Sent: September 25, 2020 14:40 
To: Anthony Manning <AManning@whiterockclty.ca> 
Cc: Mayor and Council <MayorandCouncll@whiterockclty.ca>; Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whlterockclty.ca>; 
Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whiterockcity.ca> 
Subject: RE: DOTP Task Force: Redacted S. 22 

CoWR Confidential Information 

Thank you Anthony, 

Following your policy, I have requested to meet with Rei:lactei:I S. 22 as per policy and I will advise Council after my 
meeting with him. Remember, that authority to remove a committee member Is remains with Council: 

"Council has the authority to remove a member appointment when they determine actions have contravened this po/Icy" 

Thank you, 
G. 

GUlu.ERMO FERRERO 
Chief AdmlnJstratlve Officer, City of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6 
Tel: 604.541.2133 I www.wblterockcjty,ca 

From: Anthony Manning <AMannlng@whlterockclty.ca> 
Sent September 25, 2020 12:47 PM 
To: Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whiterockcity.ca> 
Cc: Darryl Walker <DWalker@whiterockclty.ca>; Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whiterockclty.ca> 
Subject: Fw: DOTP Task Force: Redacted S. 22 

Hello, Jacquie. 
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edacted s. 2 eslgnation ts due to statements made by committee member Redacted s. 22 . Further to the 
other resident's complalnt I raised yesterday about hls onllne comments over hiring Carolyn Latzen as EDO, I 
ask that you also consider this as his continued disregard of Policy 120. 

Thank you. 

From: cterk's Office <ClerlssOfflce@whjterockcjty.Cf> 
Sent: September 25, 2020 10:08 
To: White Rock Council <wblterockcouncll®whtterockcltv.ca> 
Subject: DOTP Task Force: Redacted S. 22 

Good morning, 

Please find attached a resignation letter from Task Force member . 22 addressed to Mayor and Council, as well as 
the members of the Dogs on the Promenade Task Force. 

Best regards, 

DEBBIE JOHNSTONE 
Committee & FOi Clerk, Administration 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1 Y6 
Tel: 604-541-2127 I w_ww.wh!terock~g 

The Information transmitted, Including attachments, Is Intended only for the indlvidual(s} or entity to which 1t Is 
addressed and may contain information that Is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under 
appllcable law. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this 
information by lndividual(s} or entitles other than the intended recipient Is prohibited. Please notify the Oty of White 
Rock and destroy any copies of this information. Thank you. 
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Tracey Arthur 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject 

Redacted S. 22 
Friday, September 25, 2020 3:19 PM 
Guillermo Ferrero 
Jacquie Johnstone; Tracey Arthur; Chris Magnus 
Re: Council Policy 120 - Code of Conduct for Committee Member:s 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click finks or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

Mr.Gulllermo 
Thanks fur your concerns 
First off my response to the DOTP that was solicited by the City Clerk and Mr.Isaak has been on record fur weeks. It has 
gone through the council without comment I think on the 14th. 
Frankly, I find the person's characterization of my statements totally inaccurate and distorted. I simply stated 
observations that were facts In my opinion. 
It is ironic that she waited until the vote was taken on the DOTP continuation to become offended 10 days after the fact. 
The staff has had those comments and my opinions in hand for several weeks. 
I give her comments in her resignation no weight as they are false and unproven as contravening any "Code of Conduct". 
Just because one person belatedly complains and decides to resign after the DOTP continuation has been approved 
doesn't mean everyone has to start jumping around to accommodate her. 

Secondly, the opinions I stated on the hiring of the new EDO are valid concerns and have been stated as my opinions. As 
far as I know, we have a Democracy. 
I am not sure what statements, in particular, you or whoever reported them are taking issue with. If you can provide me 
with any examples I can look them over and modify them lfthey are offensive but as It is I have nothing to respond to. 
There has been one councilor {Trevelyan) that has been commenting on my opinion with his own opinion so whose 
opinion carries more weight? I didn't know there was an issue with asking questions? 

Regards 
Redacted S. 22 

On Fri, Sep 25, 2020 at 2:35 PM Guillermo Ferrero <Gferrero@whiterockclty.ca> wrote: 

Rei:lactei:I S. 22 

Concerns have been brought to my attention regarding your recent comments about the City's hire of Economic 
Development Officer as well as a complaint received from a member of the Dogs in the Promenade Task Force. I am 
emailing to request you attend a meeting with me early next we·ek. This meeting is regarding misconduct on your part 
specific to Council Policy 120 - Code of Conduct for Committee Members (attached}. 

Due to COVID-19 safety measures, our meeting will be scheduled through Teams and you will receive an Invite by 
email. Chris Magn,us will be in touch with you to organize this meeting. 
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Regards, 

G. 

GUILLERMO FERR!rtO 

Chllf Admlnf1tnthte Officer, City of White Rock 

15322 Buena Vista Av~nue, Whit• Rock, BCV4& 1V6 

T61: 604.541.2133 I www·wbltcrockcttv.ca 

\\+UT~~O£K \ 
111Cr,'7~~ 
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Tracey Arthur 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Reilacteil S. 22 
Monday, September 28, 2020 7:48 AM 
Guillermo Ferrero 
Jacquie Johnstone; Tracey Arthur; Chris Magnus; White Rock Council; David Chesney; 
Helen Fathers; Christopher Trevelyan; Anthony Manning; Scott Kristjanson; Erika 
Johanson; Donna Kell; Carl Isaak · 
Re: Council Policy 120 - Code of Conduct for Committee Members 
Use of White Rock Logojpg 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not cl/ck finks or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

Mr.Ferrero 

1 have a few words and observations further to the discussion. 

Mr.Isaak officially submitted his report and recommendations along with my comments to the council on September 
14th. The report had your signature as concurring. You must have read the report along with the attachments before 
signing? Yet at that time you had no issue with the comments on the DOTP task force solicited by the clerk's office and 
to which I responded ? 

Council received Mr.Isaak's report on September the 14th. The section would have been included in thelr agenda 
packages available Wednesday, September 9th. 

There was no mention by the Council or staff of any issues with any Code of Conduct Violation or misconduct. Mayor 
and Council apparently had no issue with those same comments documented in their agenda packages as they passed 
the report unanimously on September 14th. 

The agenda packages were made available to the public Wednesday, September 14th which means the OOTP Task Force 
had accessibility to them ,yet none has falsely accused me of misconduct until September 24th. 

I have to pose these twO questions: 

1.Did you, as well as other the Senior Staff members and the whole City Council including the Mayor, read and pass the 
reports on the DOTP Task Force in their entirety on September 14th and at which time there were no objections and 
comments? Again l mention your signature on Mr.lsaak"s report. Council passed the report unanimously. 

2. Did you, as well as the Senior Staff members and the entire City Council "not "bother to read Mr.Isaak's report yet all 
signed off on it? Council had the report 5 days before the Counc!I meeting? 

------------------------------------
On the second accusation of misconduct, I have this to ask and perhaps you can fill me in? 
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I would llke to know if the City of White Rock has/had granted Ms.Latzen permission to use the Official Trademarked 
City of White Rock Logo to place on her personal Unkedln page for her own personal promotion for potential 
employment? 

The Logo Is displayed twice on the same page where she mentions she ~s the DOWR Camaplgn Manager ,Chair of the 
Marine Drive Task Force and a member of the Economic Development Advisory Committee? 

Is not the use of the "Offlclally Trademarked "City by the Sea" logo restrtcted to the Corporation of the City of White 
Rock, Corporation White Rock City Commercial Partnerships and co-sponsored events? 

I would like to see a copy of the authorization approval for Ms.Latzen to use the Official Trademarked City of White Rock 
"City by the Sea " logo for her Unkedin page. 

I await your comments as well as those from the Council on this either Authorized or Unauthorized use of the City's 
Logo. 

I would also like a copy of the City's Guidelines for Logo use. It is not avallable on the City Website. 

I would also like a copy of the City's Work Place Harrassment Polley and the Codes of Conduct for C"rty Employees and 
Councll Members. 

Regards 
Redacted S. 22 

On Fri, Sep 25, 2020 at 3:19 PM Reitacteit S. 22 wrote: -------------------------Mr.Gu 111 e rm o 
Thanks for your concerns 
First off my response to the OOTP that was solicited by the City Clerk and Mr.Isaak has been on record for weeks. It has 
gone through the council without comment I think on the 14th. 
Frankly, I find the person's characterization of my statements totally Inaccurate and distorted. I simply stated 
observations that were facts In my opinion. 
It is ironic that she waited untll the vote was taken on the DOTP continuation to become offended 10 days after the 
fact. 
The staff has had those comments and my opinions In hand for several weeks. 
I give her comments In her resignation no weight as they are false and unproven as contravening any "Code of 
Conduct". 
Just because one person belatedly complalns and decides to resign after the OOTP continuation has been approved 
doesn't mean everyone has to start jumping around to accommodate her. 

Secondly, the opinions I stated on the hiring of the new EOO are valid concerns and have been stated as my opinions. 
As far as I know, we have a Democracy. 
I am not sure what statements, in particular, you or whoever reported them are taking Issue with. If you can provide 
me with any examples I can look them over and modify them if they are offensive but as It is I have nothing to respond 
to. 
There has been one councilor (Trevelyan) that has been commenting on my opinion with his own opinion so whose 
opinion carries more weight? I didn't know there was an Issue with asking questions? 

Regards 
eitacted S. 22 
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On Fri, Sep 25, 2020 at 2:35 PM Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whiterockciw.ca> wrote: 

Redacted S. 22 

Concerns have been brought to my attention regarding your recent comments about the City's hire of Economic 
Development Officer as well as a complaint received from a member of the Dogs In the Promenade Task Force. I am 
emailing to request you attend a meeting with me early next week. This meeting is regarding misconduct on your part 
specific to Council Polley 120-Code of Conduct for Committee Members (attached). 

Due to COVID-19 safety measures, our meeting will be scheduled through Teams and you will receive an invite by 
email. Chris Magnus will be in touch with you to organize this meeting. 

Regards, 

G. 

GUILLERMO FERRERO 

ChJef Administrative Officer, City of Whit• Rock 

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1 Y6 

Tel: 604.541.2133 I www.whlterockcltv.ca 

\YlklT~E RO-J#i;CK ~ Aic.... ' . ·t.... • €.:..~ 
· r.r~ ~ · r4 ' · r 
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Tracey Arthur 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject 

Guillermo Ferrero 
Monday, September 28, 2020 8:39 AM 
Re(jacte(j S. 22 
Jacquie Johnstone; Tracey Arthur; Chris Magnus; White Rocle Council; David Chesney; 
Helen Fathers; Christopher Trevelyan; Anthony Manning; Scott Kristjanson; Erika 
Johanson; Donna Kell; Carl Isaak 
RE: Council Policy 120 - Code of Conduct for Committee Members 

Thank you for email Reilacteil S. 22 we will discuss during our meeting that Chris Magnus is trying to schedule as per 
policy: 

nwhen concern has been raised that a member is not adhering to the above, the Chief Administrative Officer wJ/I meet 
with the committee member and If there is not an expected Improvement in behavfour, information will be brought 
before Council by the Chief Administrative Officer or Director of Corporate Administration, In a closed meeting, and 
considered. Council has the authority to remove a member appointment when they determine actions have contravened 
this poJ;cy." 

Regards, 
G. 

GUll1ERMO FERRERO 
Chief Administrative Officer, City of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6 

Tel: 604.541.2133 I www.wh!terockcltv.g 

From: Redacted S. 22 
Sent: September 28, 2020 7:48 AM 
To: Guillermo Ferrero <Gferrero@whiterockcity.ca> 
Cc: Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whiterockcity.ca>; Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whiterockcity.ca>; Chris Magnus 
<CMagnus@whiterockclty.ca>; White Rock Council <whlterockcouncil@whlterockclty.ca>; David Chesney 
<DChesney@whiterockcity.ca>; Helen Fathers <Hfathers@whiterockcity.ca>; Christopher Trevelyan 
<CTrevelyan@whlterockclty.ca>i Anthony Manning <AMannlng@whlterockcity.ca>; Scott Krlstjanson 
<SKristjanson@whiterockclty.ca>; Erika Johanson <EJohanson@whiterockcity.ca>; Donna Kell 
<DKell@whiterockcity.ca>; Carl Isaak <Clsaak@whiterockcity.ca> 
Subject: Re: Council Polley 120 - Code of Conduct for Committee Members 

CAUTION: This emall originated from olltSide of the organization. Do not ct/ck links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content ls safe. 

Mr.Ferrero 

I have a few words and observations further to the discussion. 
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Mr.Isaak officlally submitted his report and recommendations along with my comments to the council on September 
14th. The report had your signature as concurring. You must have read the report along with the attachments before 
signing? Yet at that time you had no Issue with the comments on the DOTP task force solicited by the clerk's office and 
to which I responded 1 

Council received Mr.Isaak's report on September the 14th. The section would have been included in their agenda 
packages available Wednesday, September 9th. 

There was no mention by the Council or staff of any issues with any Code of Conduct Violation or misconduct. Mayor 
and Council apparently had no Issue with those same comments documented In their agenda packages as they passed 
the report unanimously on September 14th. 

The agenda packages were made available to the public Wednesday, September 14th which means the DOTP Task Force 
had accessibility to them ,yet none has falsely accused me of misconduct until September 24th. 

I have to pose these two questions: 

1.Did you, as well as other the Senior Staff members and the whole City Council including the Mayor, read and pass the 
reports on the DOTP Task Force In their entirety on September 14th and at which time there were no objections and 
comments? Again I mention your signature on Mr.lsaak"s report. Council passed the report unanimously. 

2. Did you, as well as the Senior Staff members and the entire City Council "not " bother to read Mr.Isaak's report yet all 
signed off on It? Council had the report 5 days before the Council meeting? 

On the second accusation of misconduct, I have this to ask and perhaps you can fill me In? 

I would like to know If the City of White Rock has/had granted Ms.Latzen permission to use the Official Trademarked 
City of White Rock Logo to place on her personal Unkedln page for her own personal promotion for potential 
employment? 

The Logo Is displayed twice on the same page where she mentions she was the DDWR Camapign Manager ,Chair of the 
Marine Drive Task Force and a member of the Economic Development Advisory Committee? 

Is not the use of the "Officially Trademarked "City by the Sea" logo restricted to the Corporation of the City of White 
Rock , Corporation White Rock City Commercial Partnerships and co-sponsored events? 

I would like to see a copy of the authorization approval for Ms.Latzen to use the Official Trademarked City of White Rock 
"City by the Sea " logo for her Linkedin page. 

I await your comments as well as those from the Council on this either Authorized or Unauthorized use of the City's 
Logo. 

I would also like a copy of the City's Guidelines for Logo use. It is not available on the City Website. 
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I would also like a copy of the City's Work Place Harrassment Policy and the Codes of Conduct for City Employees and 
CouncJI Members. 

Regards 
Redacted S. 22 

On Fri, Sep 25, 2020 at 3:19 PM Rei:lactei:I S. 22 wrote: 
--~~~~~~~~~~~--

Mr.Gu ill er mo 
Thanks for your concerns 
First 'off my response to the DOTP that was soliclted by the City Clerk and Mr.Isaak has been on record for weeks. It.has 
gone through the council without comment I think on the 14th. 
Frankly, I find the person's characterization of my statements totally inaccurate and distorted. I simply stated 
observations that were facts in my opinion. 
It is ironic that she waited until the vote was taken on the DOTP continuation to become offended 10 days after the 
fact. 
The staff has had those comments and my opinions In hand for several weeks. 
I give her comments In her resignation no weight as they are false and unproven as contravening any "Code of 
Conduct". 
Just because one person belatedly complains and decides to resign after the DOTP continuation has been approved 
doesn't mean everyone has to start jumping around to accommodate her. 

Secondly, the opinions I stated on the hiring of the new EDO are valid concerns and have been stated as my opinions. 
As far as I know, we have a Democracy. 
I am not sure what statements, in particular, you or whoever reported them are taking Issue with. If you can provide 
me with any examples I can look them over and modify them if they are offensive but as it is I have nothing to respond 
to. 
There has been one councilor (Trevelyan) that has been commenting on my opinion with his own opinion so whose 
opinion carries more weight? I didn't know there was an issue with asking questions? 

Regards 
Rei:lactei:I S. 22 

On Fri, Sep 25, 2020 at 2:35 PM Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whlterockcity.ca> wrote: 

Redacted S. 22 

Concerns have been brought to my attention regarding your recent comments about the City's hire of Economic 
Development Officer as well as a complaint received from a member of the Dogs In the Promenade Task Force. I am 
emailing to request you attend a meeting with me early next week. This meeting Is regarding misconduct on your part 
specific to Council Polley 1.20-Code of Conduct for Committee Members {attached). 

Due to COVID-19 safety measures, our meeting will be scheduled through Teams and you wlll receive an invite by 
email. Chris Magnus will be in touch with you to organize this meeting. 
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Regards, 

G. 

GUILLERMO FERRERO 

Chllf Admlnlltretlve onlcer, City of White Rock 

15322 Buena Vista Avtnut, White Rock, BC V48 1 Y6 

Tel: 604.541.2133 I www.whtteroc!ccity,g 

~rri~OCK 1 ~_..,..,~,.... 
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Tracey Arthur 

From: Guillermo Ferrero 
Sent 
To: 

Monday, September 28, 2020 11:05 AM 
Scott Kristjanson; Anthony Manning 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Mayor and Council; Jacquie Johnstone; Tracey Arthur 
RE: DOTP Task Force: Redacted S. 22 

CoWR Confldentlal Information 

Hi Scott, 

As per policy, you will have the opportunity to discuss In-camera and decide actions to take. As off today, I have not 
been able to secure a meeting with s. 22 

Thanks, 
G. 

GUILLERMO FERRERO 
Chief Admlnfstratlve Officer, Qty of White Rock 

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6 

Tel: 604.541.2133 I www.wblterockclty.ca 

From: Scott Kristjanson <SKristjanson@whiterockcity.ca> 
Sent: September 28, 2020 10:56 AM 
To: Anthony Manning <AMannlng@whiterockclty.ca>; Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whiterockcity.ca> 
Cc: Mayor and Council <MayorandCouncil@whlterockcity.ca>; Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whiterockclty.ca>; 
Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whlterockclty.ca> 
Subject: Re: DOTP Task Force: ReC:lacteC:I S. 22 

CoWR Confidential Information 

Thanks Anthony and Guillermo. I discussed s. 22 s comments with eilacteil s. 22 and she Is quite upset with 
s. 22 's false and misleading statements which violate our policy on Committee Member code of conduct . 

• 22 provided good p9sitive Input during our DotPTF meetings, and gave no such negative comments about 
the process during our meetings. His final recommendation statement makes personal attacks that are both 
unfounded and Inappropriate. I read his comments but let it go at the time as the attacks seemed directed 
solely at myself. Perhaps I should have requested that his comments be amended bys. 22 before being 
accepted, but I did not think this was an option. 

I now see that the impact of his Inappropriate statements go beyond myself, and have negatively Impacted 
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fellow committee members. That is not right. I feel we must take some action to address s. 22 's inappropriate 
remarks, in order to ensure our own code of conduct is followed In the future and that members of the public 
feel safe to participate In the future. 

Counc111or Scott Krlstjanson 
City of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue 
White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6 Canada 
(778) 867-7742 

www.whlterockcity.ca 

From: Anthony Mannrng <AManning@whlterockctty,ca> 
Sent: September 25, 2020 2:43 PM 
To: Gulllermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whlterockcltv.ca> 
Cc: Mayor and Council <MayorandCouncJl@whlterodcdtv.ca>; Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstonet!whlterockc1tv.Cf>; 
Tracey Arthur <T Arthur@whlterockclty.ca> 
Subject: Re: DOTP Task Force: edacted s. 22 

CoWR Confldentlal lnformatlon 

You're welcome, Guillermo. Council may wish to discuss this at an upcoming in-camera meeting as well, once 
you've had a chance to meet with Re(jacte(j S. 22 

From: Gulllermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whrterockcHy.ca> 
Sent: ~ptember 25, 2020 14:40 
To: Anthony Manning <AMannlng@whlterockcfty.ca> 
C.c: Mavor and Councll <MayorandCouncil@whlterockcftv.ca>; Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstonet!wh1terockc1tv.ca>; 
Tracey Arthur <TArthurbh!terockcjty,q> 
SUbject: RE: OOTP Task Force: Re<tacte<t S. 22 

CoWR Confldentlal Information 

Thank yau Anthony, 

Following your pollcy, I have requested to meet with Redacted S. 22 as per polk:y and I will advise Council after my 
meeting with him. Remember, that authority to remove a committee member is remains with CouncU: 

NCouncll has the authority to remove a member appointment when they determine actions have contravened this policy" 

Thank you, 
G. 

GUIU.ERMO FERRERO 
Chtef Admlnlltratlvt Officer, dty of Wh1ta Rock 
15322 Butnt Vlftl Avenue, WHlte Rock, SC V48 1Y6 
Tel: 604.541.2138 l www.whlterockcltv.ca 
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From: Anthony Manning <AManning@whlterockcity.ca> 
Sent: September 25, 2020 12:47 PM 
To: Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whjterockcity.ca> 
Cc: Darryl Walker <DWalker@whtterockclty.ca>; Guillermo Ferrero <GFerrero@whlterockdty.ca> 
SUbject: Fw: DOTP Task Force: Redacted S. 22 

Hello, Jacquie. 

Redacted s. 22 resignation is due to statements made by committee memberRei:lactei:I s. 22 . Further to the 
other resident's complaint I raised yesterday about his onllne comments over hiring Carolyn Latzen as EDO, I 
ask that you also consider this as his continued disregard of Policy 120. 

Thank you. 

From: Clerk's Office <ClerksOffice<tUwhlterockcity.ca> 
Sent: September 25, 2020 10:08 
To: White Rock Councll <whiterockcouncil@whlterockcity.ca> 
Subject: DOTP Task Force: Rei:lacted S. 22 

Good morning, 

Please find attached a resignation letter from Task Force member • 22 
the members of the Dogs on the Promenade Task Force. 

Best regards, 

DEBBIE JOHNSTONE 
Committee & FOi Clerk, Administration 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4S 1 Y6 
Tel: 604-541-2127 I www.whiterockcitv.ca 

ddressed to Mayor and Council, as well as 

The Information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity to which it is 
addressed and may contain information that is confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under 
applicable law. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this 
Information by lndlvldual(s) or entitles other than the Intended recipient Is prohibited. Please notify the City of White 
Rock and destroy any copies of this information. Thank you. 
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Tracey Arthur 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject 

Rectactect S. 22 
Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:05 PM 
Jacquie Johnstone 
Tracey Arthur; Clerk's Office 
Code of Conduct for City of White Rock Employees. 

CAUTION: This emaff originated from out:s;de of the organization. Do not click finks or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

Ms.Johnstone 
Could I get a copy of the City of White Rock Employee Code of Conduct and Employment Guidelines? 

Regards 
Redacted S. 22 
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Tracey Arthur 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Rectactect S. 22 

Jacquie Johnstone 
Tuesday, September 29, 2020 4:14 PM 
ReClacteCI S. 22 
Tracey Arthur; Clerk's Office 
RE: Code of Conduct for City of White Rock Employees. 
Council Policy - 404 - Employee Code of Conduct.pdf 

The Code of Conduct was emailed to yau on March 29t11 and also attached to my email of September 24th. I have 
attached a copy to this email. 

I have also Included a link to information on our recruitment processes which is located under the Departments section 
of the City's website, under Human Resources, FAQs https://www.whiterockcity.ca/Fag.aspx?TJD=S4 

JACQUIE JOHNSTONE 
Director, Kuman Resources, City of White Rock 
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1 Y6 
Tel: 604-541-2157 Cell: 778-838-0767 I www.Whiterockcjty.ca 

RES.PICT Is a shared responsibility- bullylng, harassment, aggressive language or any threats wlll not be tolerated. 

\\ili1.T~J;~£>£K \ 
~..;..~V(t--~:~ 

Thi Information transmitted, lncludlna attachments, Is Intended only for tilt lmflvldual(sj or enttty(tes) to which It Is addressed and may contain Information thlt Is 
confidential and/or prMJe8ed or exempt from dlsdosure under applicable law. Any COJ>Ylng, review, retransmission, dlssemlllltlon or other use of, ortaklng of any 
action In rellance upon this Information by lndlvlduaf(5) or entitie$ other ttian the Intended recipient;;; strictly prohlblted. If vou have received this Information In 
error, please notify the City of White Rock and destroy ;;ny copli!s of this Information. Thank you. 

From: Redacted S. 22 
Sent: September 29, 2020 12:05 PM 
To: Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whlterockclty.ca> 
Cc: Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whfterockclty.ca>; Clerk's Office <ClerksOfftce@whiterockclty.ca> 
Subject: Code of Conduct for City of White Rock Employees. 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content is safe. 

Ms.Johnstone 
Could I get a copy of the City of White Rock Employee Code of Conduct and Employment Guidelines? 

Regards 
ReClacteCI S. 22 
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Tracey Arthur 

From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Redacted S. 22 
Tuesday, September 29, 2020 5:34 PM 
Jacquie Johnstone 
Tracey Arthur; Clerk's Office 
Re: Code of Conduct for City of White Rock Employees. 

CAUTION: This email originated from outsfde of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
sender and know the content Is safe. 

MsJohnstone 
Sorry about that. I thought there was another different one available than the ones you had previously emailed. 
Thanks for your patience. 

Regards 
Redacted S. 22 

On Tue, Sep 29, 2020 at 4:14 PM Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whiterockcity,cp wrote: 

Redacted S. 22 

The Code of Conduct was emailed to you on March 29t11 and also attached to my email of September 24ttt. I have 
attached a copy to this email. 

I have also included a link to information on our recruitment processes which Is located under the Departments section 
of the Oty's website, under Human Resources, FAQs https:/Jwww.whlterockcitv.ca/ Fag.aspx?TID=S4 

JACQUl£ JOHNSTONE 

Director, Human Resources, City of White Rock 

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6 

Tel: 604-541-2157 Ce!I: nW38·0767 I www.wblterockcttv.ca 

RESPECT is a shared responsibility- bullying, harassment, aggressive language or any threats wlll not be tolerated. 
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The Information tl"ilnsmltted, lncludlng iuactnnents, Is Intended only for the lndlvldual(s) or entity( Jes) w which It Is addrused and may contain Information that Is 
canftdentlal and/or prMlepd or exampt from disclosure unclertppltcable i.w. Any copytn& revrt..w, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking ofany 
Ktton In rtllance upon this Information by lndMdua~s) or entitles other then tM Intended nic:lpll!nt It strlctlv prohlottEd, If you have recl!!lved this Information In 
error, plftse nQtlfy the C1t't of White Rock and destroy anv ~le~ of this lnfonrnitk>n. Than\( you, 

From: Redacted S. 22 
Sent: September 29, 2020 12:05 PM 
To: Jacquie Johnstone <JJohnstone@whlterockclty.ca> 
Cc: Tracey Arthur <TArthur@whjterockcjw.ca>; Clerk's Office <ClerksOffice@whiterockcitv.ca> 
SubJec:t: Code of Conduct for City of White Rock Employees. 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognue the 
1 sender and know t~ content Is safe. 

MsJohnstone 

Could I get a copy of the City of White Rock Employee Code of Conduct and Employment Guidelines? 

Regards 

Redacted S. 22 
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